Double Security Electronic Locker

A Project Study
Presented to the Faculty of
College of Engineering, Architecture and Technology
De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

Dasmarinas - Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the Degree of

Bachelor of Science Major in Electronics and Communications Engineering

CREDO, REX B.
PASTORAL, WILLIAM NINO A.

October 2008



TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTERI|
THE PROBLEMAND ITS BACKGROUND

Introduction
Background of the Study
Conceptual Framework
Statement of the Problem
Scope and Limitation of the Study
Significance of the Study

Definition of Terms

CHAPTERIII
REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITERATURE
Foreign Literature
Local Literature

Foreign Studies

vii

viii

o A~ N

10
14
15

il



Local Studies

Relevance to the Present Study

CHAPTER i
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND PROCEDURES
Research Method and Design
Research Instrument and Techniques
Project Development and Design

Material Description

CHAPTER IV
PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA
Presentation of Data
Analysis and Interpretation of the Data
Testing and Evaluating
CHAPTER V
SUMMARY, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA
Summary
Conclusion

Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

17
19

20
20
22
25

27
36
39

47
48
49

50
51
154

v



Table 4.1

Table 5.1

Figure 1.1
Figure 2.1
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10
Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13
Figure 4.14

Figure 4.15

LIST OF TABLES

Lists of Electronic Components

Material Cost and Expenses

LIST OF FIGURES

Research Paradigms

IZzy professional Biometric Workstation Access Devices
MCU Interface

Circuit Diagram of Regulated Power Supply 5Vdc
Circuit Diagram of Power Supply 24Vdc

Relay schematic Diagram

Fingerprint Scanner

FPS Configuration

RS232 to TTL Converter Schematic

Keypad Connections to the Microcontroller

4x20 LCD from (left) and rear (right) views

Locker Dimensions (Auxiliary View)

Fabricated Locker Front View

Backside View and Inside View

Flowchart for the Registered Locker User

Flowchart for the Locker User and there designated cabinet

RS232 to TTL Converter

29
141

17
28
29
30
30
31
32
32
33
33
34
35
35
36
37
39



Figure 4.16

Figure 4.17

Figure 4.18
Figure 4.19
Figure 4.20
Figure 4.21
Figure 4.22
Figure 4.23
Figure 4.24

FPS User Interface Program

FPS in Idle Mode (left), Read Mode (middle) and Thumb Finger
Placed on the Lens (right)

Valid User detected (left) and Invalid User (right)

Register User option (left) and Registration Failed message (right)
User Number 1 is successfully deleted

Remove All Users option successful

Locker Number 6 being tested

Solenoid when the locker is close

Solenoid when the locker is open

40

41
41

43
44
45
45
46

vi



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A
MCU Source Code

APPENDIX B

Visual Basic Source Code

APPENDIX C

Fingerprint Scanner Manual

APPENDIX D

Material Cost and Expenses

APPENDIX E

Data Sheet and Specification

APPENDIX F
Gantt Chart

APPENDIX G
Certification of Editor

APPENDIX H

Curriculum Vitae

51

102

110

141

144

152

153

154

vil



ABSTRACT

Title Double Security Electronic Locker

Researchers CREDO, Rex B.
PASTORAL, William Nino A.
Adviser Mr. Danilo O. Reyes
School De La Salle University — Dasmarinas
Pages 160
Year 2008 - 2009
Degree Bachelor of Science Major in Electronics and Communications

Engineering

The Double Security Electronic Locker is design for protecting valuable things for
every individual user. This project may help to lessen the lost of their belongings for it
will be comfortable of not bringing any key and padlock to store them. Simply your
fingerprint and combination number is all you need for the instances that no one can
open it because of this double security especially the fingerprint that every individual
has and the unique image of it.

The security feature is the fingerprint reader and the six character password
using the keypad interface and display the input on LCD, then if it is accepted, the
Double Security Electronic Locker will response and ready to use. The whole body of
Double Security Electronic Locker is composed of Relay, Solenoid, Keypad, LCD and
Power Supply.

viii





