Double Security Electronic Locker

A Project Study

Presented to the Faculty of

College of Engineering, Architecture and Technology

De La Salle University – Dasmariñas

Dasmariñas - Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science Major in Electronics and Communications Engineering

CREDO, REX B.
PASTORAL, WILLIAM NIÑO A.

October 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	
APPROVAL SHEET	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	V
LIST OF FIGURES	V
LIST OF APPENDICES	vii
ABSTRACT NO. NO.	viii
CHAPTER I	
THE PROBLEMAND ITS BACKGROUND	
Introduction	1
Background of the Study	2
Conceptual Framework	4
Statement of the Problem	5
Scope and Limitation of the Study	6
Significance of the Study	7
Definition of Terms	8
CHAPTER II	
REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITERATURE	
Foreign Literature	10
Local Literature	14
Foreign Studies	15

Local	Studies	17
Relev	rance to the Present Study	19
CHAPTER III		
RESEARCH	METHODOLOGY AND PROCEDURES	
Resea	arch Method and Design	20
Resea	arch Instrument and Techniques	20
Projec	ct Development and Design	22
Mater	ial Description	25
CHAPTER IV		
PRESENTA	TION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DA	TA
Prese	entation of Data	27
Analy	sis and Interpretation of the Data	36
Testir	ng and Evaluating	39
CHAPTER V		
SUMMARY,	ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA	
Sumn	nary	47
Concl	usion	48
Recor	mmendation	49
REFERENCES		50
APPENDICES		51
CHEDICHI LIM VITAE		15

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1	Lists of Electronic Components	29
Table 5.1	Material Cost and Expenses	141
	LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 1.1	Research Paradigms	4
Figure 2.1	IZzy professional Biometric Workstation Access Devices	17
Figure 4.1	MCU Interface	28
Figure 4.2	Circuit Diagram of Regulated Power Supply 5Vdc	29
Figure 4.3	Circuit Diagram of Power Supply 24Vdc	30
Figure 4.4	Relay schematic Diagram	30
Figure 4.5	Fingerprint Scanner	31
Figure 4.6	FPS Configuration	32
Figure 4.7	RS232 to TTL Converter Schematic	32
Figure 4.8	Keypad Connections to the Microcontroller	33
Figure 4.9	4x20 LCD from (left) and rear (right) views	33
Figure 4.10	Locker Dimensions (Auxiliary View)	34
Figure 4.11	Fabricated Locker Front View	35
Figure 4.12	Backside View and Inside View	35
Figure 4.13	Flowchart for the Registered Locker User	36
Figure 4.14	Flowchart for the Locker User and there designated cabinet	37
Figure 4.15	RS232 to TTL Converter	39

Figure 4.16	FPS User Interface Program	40
Figure 4.17	FPS in Idle Mode (left), Read Mode (middle) and Thumb Finger	
	Placed on the Lens (right)	41
Figure 4.18	Valid User detected (left) and Invalid User (right)	41
Figure 4.19	Register User option (left) and Registration Failed message (right)	42
Figure 4.20	User Number 1 is successfully deleted	43
Figure 4.21	Remove All Users option successful	44
Figure 4.22	Locker Number 6 being tested	45
Figure 4.23	Solenoid when the locker is close	45
Figure 4.24	Solenoid when the locker is open	46

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	
MCU Source Code	51
APPENDIX B	
Visual Basic Source Code	102
APPENDIX C	
Fingerprint Scanner Manual	110
APPENDIX D	
Material Cost and Expenses	141
APPENDIX E	
Data Sheet and Specification	144
APPENDIX F	
Gantt Chart	152
APPENDIX G	
Certification of Editor	153
APPENDIX H	
Curriculum Vitae	154

ABSTRACT

Title Double Security Electronic Locker

Researchers CREDO, Rex B.

PASTORAL, William Niño A.

Adviser Mr. Danilo O. Reyes

School **De La Salle University – Dasmariñas**

Pages 160

Year 2008 - 2009

Degree Bachelor of Science Major in Electronics and Communications

Engineering

The Double Security Electronic Locker is design for protecting valuable things for every individual user. This project may help to lessen the lost of their belongings for it will be comfortable of not bringing any key and padlock to store them. Simply your fingerprint and combination number is all you need for the instances that no one can open it because of this double security especially the fingerprint that every individual has and the unique image of it.

The security feature is the fingerprint reader and the six character password using the keypad interface and display the input on LCD, then if it is accepted, the Double Security Electronic Locker will response and ready to use. The whole body of Double Security Electronic Locker is composed of Relay, Solenoid, Keypad, LCD and Power Supply.